

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/23/2019 9:31 AM

No. 53335-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Joshua Hegre,

Appellant.

Clark County Superior Court Cause No. 13-1-00560-3

The Honorable Judge Derek Vanderwood

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

**Mr. Hegre was denied the effective assistance of counsel
because he was prejudiced by his attorney’s deficient
performance..... 6**

A. Mr. Hegre was entitled to the effective assistance of
counsel. 7

B. Defense counsel failed to adequately investigate Mr.
Hegre’s case. 8

C. Defense counsel’s unreasonable strategy does not
excuse his deficient performance..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Hawkman v. Parratt, 661 F.2d 1161(8th Cir. 1981)..... 8

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 7, 8, 10, 12

State v. Classen, 4 Wn.App.2d 520, 422 P.3d 489 (2018)..... 7

State v. Crow, 8 Wn.App.2d 480, 438 P.3d 541 (2019) 8, 10, 11, 14

State v. Drath, 7 Wn.App.2d 255, 431 P.3d 1098 (2018)..... 7

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)..... 8, 11, 12

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) 7

State v. Lopez, 190 Wn.2d 104, 410 P.3d 1117 (2018)..... 8

State v. Visitacion, 55 Wn. App. 166, 776 P.2d 986 (1989)..... 8, 11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 7

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 7

Wash. Const. art. I, §22..... 7
